ORDINANCE NO.85-3

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING CLOSING OF THE KINARD CENTER; COMMUNITY PROHIBITING THE USF 0F ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT THE KINARD COMMUNITY CENTER; PROVIDING SANCTIONS AND PENALTIES; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

WHEREAS the citizens and residents of the Kinard area approached the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida concerning problems they are having with the Kinard Community Center, and

WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida has given great thought to remedying these problems.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida as follows:

Section 1. The Kinard Community Center and the grounds of the Kinard Community Center shall be closed at 9:00 P.M. daily except to previously authorized and scheduled use. use shall be scheduled through the Kinard Recreation Department.

Section 2. There shall be no alcoholic beverages of any kind to be used or in possession at the Kinard Community Center or on the grounds of the Kinard Community Center.

Penalties. Violation of this Ordinance shall be prosecuted in the same manner as misdemeanors are prosecuted in the State of Florida by the Prosecuting Attorney. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be guilty of a second degree misdemeanor and punished accordingly as provided by law.

Severability. Any section, sub-section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held for any reason, to be unconstitutional, void or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

PASSED in regular session, this 1941 day of Nov., 1985.

WISE,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA

(MANUEL) HIRES,

Chairman

CLELLAN AND HOUSE, P.A. BLOUNTSTOWN. FL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF COUNTY ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN that on the 19th day of November , 1985, at 6:35P M. in the Calhoun County Courthouse in Blountstown, Florida, the Board of County Commissioners of Calhoun County, Florida, intends to consider the adoption of the following County Ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING CLOSING OF THE KINARD COMMUNITY CENTER; PROHIBITING THE USE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT THE KINARD COMMUNITY CENTER; PROVIDING SANCTIONS AND PENALTIES; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

This Notice is dated in Blountstown, Calhoun County,

Florida this <u>5th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1985.

WILLIE D. W/SE, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND EX OFFICIO CLERK OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CALHOUN COUNTY FLORIDA

CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA

(SEAL)

CLELLAN AND HOUSE, P.A. 119 RIVER ST BLOUNTSTOWN, FL 32424 (904) 674-5481